Communications Group. On the premise of being consistent with the Company’s
interests, it will consider investing in and acquiring high-quality expressway assets
(including but not limited to the assets of subsidiaries of Communications Group)
when opportunities arise in the future, so as to further enhance the Company’s
profitability.

22

2. Impact of the Transaction on the shareholding structure of the Company

According to the plan for the Transaction, without considering the impact of the
conversion of outstanding convertible bonds of Oceanking Development into shares,
the exercise of Put Option and exercise of Cash Option, upon completion of the
Transaction, Communications Group will directly and indirectly hold a total of
4,348,415,547 shares of the Surviving Company, accounting for 66.74% of the total
share capital of the Surviving Company, thus becoming the controlling shareholder and
de facto controller of the Surviving Company.

The share capital structure of Zhejiang Expressway before and after the Transaction is
as follows:

Prior to the Transaction After the Transaction

Name of shareholder
Number of
shares held

Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
shares held

Percentage of
shareholding

(share) (share)

Communications Group 4,014,778,800 66.49% 4,275,944,352 65.63%
Other existing shareholders of Oceanking

Development – – 216,081,281 3.32%

Total Domestic Shares (A Shares) 4,014,778,800 66.49% 4,492,025,633 68.95%

Universal Cosmos 72,471,195 1.20% 72,471,195 1.11%
China Merchants Expressway Network &

Technology Holdings Co., Ltd.
(“China Merchants Expressway”) (note 5) 363,914,280 6.03% 363,914,280 5.59%

Public H Shareholders 1,586,950,367 26.28% 1,586,950,367 24.36%

Total H shares 2,023,335,842 33.51% 2,023,335,842 31.05%

Total share capital 6,038,114,642 100.00% 6,515,361,475 100.00%

23

Note:

(1) The impact of the conversion of outstanding convertible bonds of Oceanking Development into
shares, the exercise of the Put Option or the exercise of Cash Option is not taken into account.

(2) Percentage of shareholding refers to the proportion of the total share capital.

(3) The number of shares held prior to the Transaction shall be the number of shares held as at the
date of this announcement.

(4) The number of shares held by other existing shareholders of Oceanking Development after the
Transaction will be determined based on the treatment of fractional share.

(5) China Merchants Expressway is the substantial shareholder of a significant subsidiary of the